## FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK OAKLAND

## CITY OF OAKLAND



13 SEP -5 PM 3: 26

ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA • 6TH FLOOR • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the City Attorney Barbara Parker City Attorney (510) 238-3601 FAX: (510) 238-6500 TDD: (510) 839-6451

September 17, 2013

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL
Oakland, California

Subject: GEICO Direct as Subrogee for Anthony Paone

City Attorney File No. C29582 (Pubic Works Agency – Auto Collision)

President Kernighan and Members of the City Council:

Pursuant to Section 401 of the Charter, the City Attorney has prepared and requests your approval of a resolution authorizing compromise and settlement of the above-entitled claim for the sum of Six Thousand Two Hundred Forty Five Dollars and Forty-Three Cents (\$6,245.43), payable to GEICO Direct as subrogee for Anthony Paone.

This action arises out of a March 12, 2013 automobile accident involving a City vehicle. We recommend settlement of this matter to avoid the risk of litigation. This matter was heard in closed session on September 17, 2013.

Respectfully submitted.

BARBARAY. PARKER

City Attorney

1145901

DITICE OF THE CITY CLERK OAKLAND

13 SEP -5 PM 3: 26

## Office of the City Attorney

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

## **OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL**

	RESOLUTION No.	C.M.S.		
TO COMPI EMPLOYEE SUBROGEI C29582, IN FIVE DOLI	ON AUTHORIZING AND DI ROMISE AND SETTLE T ES INSURANCE COMF E FOR ANTHONY PAONE THE AMOUNT OF SIX THO LARS AND FORTY-THRE SENCY – AUTO COLLISION	THE CLAIM OF GOVE PANY (GEICO) DIRE CITY ATTORNEY'S CL DUSAND TWO HUNDREI E CENTS (\$6,245.43)	RNMENT CT AS AIM NO. D FORTY	
-	claimant alleges auto collising the vehicle driven by GEIC		e driver of a City	
WHEREAS, GEICO filed the above entitled subrogation claim seeking settlement for said damages, and				
WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has determined that settlement in this amount, without an admission of liability, is in the best interest of the City; now therefore, be it				
of GEICO Direct as	RESOLVED: That the City Attorney is authorized and directed to settle the matter of GEICO Direct as subrogee for Anthony Paone, our file C29582, for the sum of Six Thousand Two Hundred Forty Five Dollars and Forty-Three Cents (\$6,245.43), and be it			
	FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Attorney is further authorized and directed o take whatever steps as may be necessary to effect said settlement; and be it			
FURTHER RESOLVED: that the sum of Six Thousand Two Hundred Forty Five Dollars and Forty-Three Cents (\$6,245.43) be made payable to GEICO Direct as subrogee for Anthony Paone.				
PASSED BY THE F	GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY		, R <b>EID</b> A <b>ND</b>	
		LATONDA SIMMO	ONS .	